Total upfront cost to subscriber 3,990   3,990   2,490   2,490   2,490
Benefits to subscriber
Set-top box (STB) included yes yes yes yes yes
Initial months of free television service (#) 12   12   3   3   1
Bouquet offered Premium Maxi Premium Maxi Jumbo
 Hindi general entertainment channels included yes yes yes yes yes
 English general entertainment channels included yes yes yes yes yes
 Movies channels included yes yes yes yes yes
 Kids channels included yes yes yes yes yes
 Sports channels included yes yes yes yes no
 Hindi/English news channels included yes yes yes yes yes
 Regional channels included (a) partial yes partial yes yes

Notes:
(a) Big TV and Dish TV offer the choice of one out of eight regional language bouquets.
(b) Big TV does not offer Sun TV Network channels as part of its regional language bouquet.

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Pricing and content costs have a more significant impact on valuation of Dish TV than volume
Sensitivity of Dish TV's valuation to number of subscribers, ARPUs and content costs

DCF value Change from base case
(Rs/share) (%)

Change in # of paying subscribers (%)
20% 64   15
10% 60   8
Base case 56
-10% 52   (7)
-20% 47   (15)

Change in monthly subscription fees (%)
20% 110   98
10% 84   51
Base case 56
-10% 35   (36)

Change in content costs (%)
-20% 87   56
-10% 72   29
Base case 56
10% 40   (28)

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 5

India Daily Summary - August 20, 2008

Dish's subscribers will likely increase to 4.5 mn by FY2010E and to 7.2 mn by FY2015E
Key financial and operating data of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2007-2019E

2007 2008 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E
Revenues (Rs bn) 1.9   4.0   8.0   13.0   17.5   21.3   24.7   28.1   31.6   35.1   38.2   41.3   44.3
EBITDA (Rs bn) (1.9)   (2.2)   (1.7)   0.6   2.8   4.1   5.1   6.1   7.1   8.3   9.2   10.2   11.1

EBITDA margin (%) (97.0) (55.8)   (21.2)   4.5   15.7   19.3   20.6   21.5   22.6   23.8   24.1   24.7   25.1

Year-end # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.6   2.5   3.7   4.5   5.3   5.9   6.4   6.9   7.2   7.5   7.8   7.9   8.0
Increase/(decrease) in # of paying subs (mn) 0.9   0.9   1.2   0.8   0.7   0.6   0.6   0.4   0.4   0.3   0.2   0.1   0.1
Average # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.2   2.1   3.1   4.1   4.9   5.6   6.2   6.6   7.0   7.4   7.6   7.8   7.9

Subscription fees per month (Rs/sub/month) 98   130   205   240   275   300   318   336   356   376   397   419   442
ARPU (Rs/sub/month) 114   153   212   259   296   317   333   352   373   395   416   439   464

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Our DCF-based target price for Dish TV is Rs55
Discounted cash flow analysis of Dish TV (Rs mn)

2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E
EBITDA (1,700) 586 2,756 4,121 5,083 6,052 7,134 8,328 9,209 10,210
Tax expense — — — (154) (293) (418) (540) (677) (2,255) (2,720)
Working capital changes 1,559 112 (272) 391 394 594 686 153 476 376
Cash flow from operations (141) 698 2,484 4,359 5,184 6,227 7,279 7,804 7,431 7,867
Capital expenditure (3,443) (2,595) (2,471) (3,013) (2,975) (2,741) (2,682) (2,461) (2,401) (2,183)
Free cash flow to the firm (3,584) (1,898) 13 1,346 2,209 3,486 4,597 5,343 5,029 5,684

Now + 1-year + 2-years
Total PV of free cash flow (a) 6,289 12,688 18,301
FCF one-year forward 6,170   6,540   6,933
Terminal value 82,268  87,205   92,437
PV of terminal value (b) 24,158 25,607   27,143
Total PV (a) + (b) 30,447 38,295   45,444
Net debt 6,734   2,501   5,788
Equity value 23,712  35,794   39,656
Equity value (US$ mn) 524   895   944
Shares outstanding (mn) 428   642   642
Equity value/per share (Rs) 55   56   62

Discount rate (%) 13.5
Growth from 2017 to perpetuity (%) 6.0
Exit free cash multiple (X) 13.3
Exit EBITDA multiple (X) 8.1

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

6 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - August 20, 2008

Profit model, balance sheet, cash model of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2006-2012E (Rs mn)

2006 2007 2008 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E
Profit model
Net revenues 315 1,909 4,031 8,032 12,956 17,540 21,340
EBITDA (830) (1,852) (2,248) (1,700) 586 2,756 4,121
Other income — 34 28 68 88 93 112
Interest (expense)/income (17) (118) (469) (623) (608) (808) (783)
Depreciation (18) (565) (1,480) (2,088) (2,778) (3,183) (2,868)
Amortization (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10)
Pretax profits (875) (2,511) (4,180) (4,354) (2,722) (1,152) 573
Extraordinary items (1,203) (5) — — — — —
Tax — (3) — — — — (65)
Deferred taxation — — (6) (27) 150 280 143
Net income (2,078) (2,519) (4,186) (4,380) (2,572) (872) 651
Earnings per share (Rs) — (5.9)   (9.8)   (8.2)   (4.0)   (1.4)   1.0

Balance sheet
Total equity 1,915 (395) (4,581) (397) (2,969) (3,841) (3,190)
Deferred taxation liability — — 6 32 (118) (398) (541)
Total borrowings 84 1,751 6,744 3,744 6,494 7,938 6,938
Current liabilities 1,820 8,596 8,415 9,552 9,171 9,300 10,324
Total liabilities and equity 3,819 9,952   10,584   12,932   12,578   12,998   13,530
Cash 59 113 9 1,243 706 1,380 1,353
Other current assets 1,528 2,271 1,236 1,005 1,382 1,851 2,274
Total fixed assets 1,067 6,107 7,888 9,243 9,060 8,347 8,493
Intangible assets 75 516 506 496 486 476 466
Investments 1,089 945 945 945 945 945 945
Total assets 3,819 9,952 10,584 12,932 12,578 12,998 13,530

Free cash flow
Operating cash flow, excl. working capital (850) (1,814) (2,717) (2,323) (22) 1,948 3,273
Working capital changes 599 3,507 854 1,368 (758) (340) 601
Capital expenditure (1,025) (2,921) (3,262) (3,443) (2,595) (2,471) (3,013)
Investments 185 (451) — — — — —
Other income 3 5 28 68 88 93 112
Free cash flow (1,088) (1,674) (5,097) (4,331) (3,287) (770) 973

Ratios (%)
Debt/equity 4.4 (443.6) (147.2) (943.9) (218.8) (206.7) (217.5)
Net debt/equity 1.3 (414.9) (147.0) (630.6) (195.0) (170.7) (175.1)
ROAE (%) (217.0) (331.3) 168.5 177.4 149.1 23.8 (16.3)
ROACE (%) (89.6) (283.2) (210.8) (135.3) (58.9) (7.3) 44.6

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 7

India Daily Summary - August 20, 2008

Ratings and other definitions/identifiers

Rating system
Definitions of ratings

BUY. We expect this stock to outperform the BSE Sensex by 10% over the next 12 months.
ADD. We expect this stock to outperform the BSE Sensex by 0-10% over the next 12 months.